

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 95,649

**JESUS BOVER,**

Petitioner,

-vs-

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS**

---

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW  
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

---

BENNETT H. BRUMMER  
Public Defender  
Eleventh Judicial Circuit  
of Florida  
1320 N.W. 14th Street  
Miami, Florida 33125  
(305) 545-1958

ANDREW STANTON  
Assistant Public Defender  
Florida Bar No. 0046779

Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	4
<b>ILLEGAL HABITUALIZATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 775.084 IS SENTENCING ERROR WHICH MAY BE RAISED BY MOTION PURSUANT TO FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.800(a).</b> .....	7
<b>A. The Meaning Of “Illegal Sentence” Under Rule     3.800(a).</b> .....	7
<b>B. Improper Enhancement Pursuant to Section 775.084     May be Raised Under Rule 3.800(a).</b> .....	14
<b>C. Even Under A Narrow Reading Of <i>Davis</i>, Improper     Habitualization May Result In An Illegal Sentence Which     May be Corrected Pursuant To Rule 3.800(a).</b> .....	17
<b>D. The Remaining Arguments Advanced By The Third     District Court of Appeal Fail To Support Its Conclusion     That Habitualization Error May Not Be Raised Pursuant     To Rule 3.800(a).</b> .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF FONT .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 724 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	5,20
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 267 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1972) .....	8
<i>Bain v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) .....	16
<i>Baxter v. State</i> , 616 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 1993) .....	15
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 693 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) .....	3,4,6,16,20
<i>Botelho v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) .....	4,6,16,20
<i>Callaway v. State</i> , 658 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1995) .....	9,10,11,12,24,25
<i>Calloway v. State</i> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D552 (Fla. 1st DCA) .....	15
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) .....	5,16,18,20
<i>Chojnowski v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2d DCA) .....	22
<i>Cusic v. State</i> , 534 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 1988) .....	8

<i>Davis v. State</i> , 661 So. 2d 1193 (Fla.1995) . . . . .	5,10,11,12,13,16,17,18
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 661 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	5,10
<i>Dixon v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	9,24
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) . . . . .	5,19,20
<i>Freshman v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . . . . .	4,5,6,14,15
<i>Gartrell v. State</i> , 626 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	8,10,11
<i>Gayton v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) . . . . .	15
<i>Green v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) . . . . .	6,16,20
<i>Green v. State</i> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1288 (Fla. 2d DCA May 26, 1999) . . . . .	6,16,20
<i>Hale v. State</i> , 630 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	9,10,24
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1504 (Fla. 1st DCA June 22, 1999) . . . . .	15
<i>Hopping v. State</i> , 650 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) . . . . .	12,13,14,16,17,26
<i>Hopping v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	5,12,13,14,17,26
<i>Ishmael v. State</i> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1024 (Fla. 2d DCA April 21, 1999) . . . . .	6,16,20

<i>Judge v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) .....	3,4,6,8,9,11,12,16 18,20,23,24,26
<i>Lamont v. State</i> , 610 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 1992) .....	15
<i>Mizell v. State</i> , 716 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) .....	22
<i>Oliver v. State</i> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D554 (Fla. 1st DCA Feb. 17, 1999) .....	5,20
<i>Redd v. State</i> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly (Fla. 5th DCA June 25, 1999) .....	5,18,20
<i>Speights v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1st DCA. 1998) .....	12, 30
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993) .....	15
<i>State v. Mancino</i> , 714 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1998) .....	3,4,5,12,13,14,15,16,17,22,24,26
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 360 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1978) .....	8
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 487 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1986) .....	11
<i>White v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) .....	5,20
<i>White v. State</i> , 666 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996) .....	20
<i>Young v. State</i> , 716 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) .....	6,15,16,20

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

§ 775.084 ..... 14,15,16

**FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE**

3.850 ..... 3,7,17,21,22,23

3.800(a) ..... 2,3,5,7,8,10,14,16,  
17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24  
25,26
